

Jay Beatmann Counsel

jay.beatmann@dentons.com D +1 504 524 5446 M +1 504 256 6142 Dentons US LLP 650 Poydras Street Suite 2850 New Orleans, LA 70130-6132 United States

大成 Salans FMC SNR Denton McKenna Long dentons.com

January 15, 2024

### BY ELECTRONIC MAIL

Ms. Lora W. Johnson Clerk of Council Council of the City of New Orleans City Hall, Room IE09 1300 Perdido Street New Orleans, LA 70112

Re: Resolution Directing Entergy New Orleans, Inc. to Investigate and Remediate Electric Service Disruptions and Complaints and to Establish Minimum Electric Reliability Performance Standards and Financial Penalty Mechanisms - Council Docket UD-17-04

Dear Ms. Johnson:

Enclosed please find the *Unopposed Motion to Modify Procedural Schedule* for filing in the above referenced docket. Please file the enclosed document and this letter in the record of this proceeding in accordance with your normal procedure.

Sincerely,

/s Jay Beatmann

Jay Beatmann Counsel

JAB/dpm Enclosures

cc: Official Service List

### **BEFORE THE**

## COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

RESOLUTION DIRECTING ENTERGY NEW ORLEANS, INC. TO INVESTIGATE AND REMEDIATE ELECTRIC SERVICE DISRUPTIONS AND COMPLAINTS AND TO ESTABLISH MINIMUM ELECTRIC RELIABILITY PERFORMANCE STANDARDS AND FINANCIAL PENALTY MECHANISMS

DOCKET NO. UD-17-04

## **UNOPPOSED MOTION TO MODIFY PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE**

The Advisors to the Council of the City of New Orleans ("Advisors"), through undersigned counsel, respectfully submit this Unopposed Motion to Modify Procedural Schedule in the above captioned docket as previously established by Council Resolution R-23-348 dated August 10, 2023. The Advisors and ENO expect to engage in discussions to attempt to resolve the remaining issues in this docket and respectfully request a limited extension of time to determine whether a mutually agreeable resolution can be reached. The Advisors have contacted counsel for Entergy New Orleans, LLC ("ENO") regarding this request and the ENO has no objection to this extension. No other Intervenors have been active in this portion of the docket.

Accordingly, the Advisors propose that the schedule be extended as follows:

DEADLINE	PROPOSED DATE
The Council's Advisors shall submit any	April 16, 2024
testimony, reports, data, or other evidence	
regarding the penalty resulting from ENO's	
imprudence, including the advisors'	
recommendation.	

ENO and Intervenors shall file their responses	June 15, 2024
to the advisors' April 16, 2024 filing.	
Advisors shall file their response to the June	July 16, 2024
15, 2024 filings of ENO and Intervenors.	
Hearing Officer shall certify the supplemental	July 31, 2024
Thearing Officer shall certify the supplemental	July 51, 2024
record to the Council for consideration.	

Respectfully submitted,

#### /s J. A. Beatmann, Jr.

Basile J. Uddo (#10174) J. A. "Jay" Beatmann, Jr. (#26189) Dentons, U.S. LLP 650 Poydras Street, Suite 2850 New Orleans, LA 70130 Telephone: (504) 524-5446 Facsimile: (504) 568-0331 Email: jay.beatmann@dentons.com

Clinton A. Vince Emma F. Hand Presley R. Reed, Jr. 1900 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006 202-408-6400 (Telephone) 202-408-6399 (Facsimile) clinton.vince@dentons.com emma.hand@dentons.com presley.reedjr@dentons.com

Attorneys for the Council of the City of New Orleans

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing has been served upon "The Official Service List" via electronic mail and/or U.S. Mail, postage properly affixed, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of January 2024.

/s J. A. Beatmann, Jr.

J. A. "Jay" Beatmann, Jr.